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statute, it is immaterial that Desrosiers did

in any sense dependent “upon
whether the “retail dealer” makes a profit
or sufiers a financial loss as a consequence

of the sale of gasoline to consumers.

For reasons stated in this opinion, the
tax assessment is approved and confirmed
and accordingly the judgment of the Cir.
cuit Court of Boone County is reversed.

Reversed.

In the Matter of Curtls B. TRENT, Jr,,
an Attorney.

_ MNo. 120847,
Supreme Court of Appeals' of West Virginia.
Submitted April 28, 1970
Resubmitted May 5, 1970.

Decided June 30. 1970

Disbarment proceeding. The Supreme
Court of Appeals, Haymond, J., held that
conviction on chargé of willfully attempt-
ing to evade and defeat federal income
taxes justities annulment of license.

License to practice law annulled,

I. Attorney and Client ¢=39

Conviction on charge of willfully at-
tempting to evade and defent income taxes
in violation of the Internal Revenue Code
is conviction involving moral turpitude. 26
U.S.CA. (L.R.C.1954) § 7201,

2. Attorney and Cllent ¢=39

Any court before which an attorney
has been qualified has mandatory duty un-
der bylaws of state bar to annul license of
such attorney to practice law uport proof

not make a profit from the sale of the gas- -
_oline in question. . The’ hablhty of a "re
g-dea[er" for paym'ent of a gasolme
‘not, under the prov:sxons ‘of the pemnent ,
- statute,

tat' is'

that he had been convicted of any cnme '

involving moral turpltude.

Syl!abu.r b;r= Hse Co ourt

"1, "A conviction of a charge of will-

fully attempting to evade and defeat in-

come taxes in violation of the provision of
Section 7201, Internal Revenue Code, (25
U.S.C., Section 7201), is 2 conviction in-
volving moral turpitude.” Point 1, syllabus,

In The Matter of Fletcher W. Mann. 1;1 .
W.Va, 644 [154 S.E.2d 860). : :

2. usection 23, Part E-. .-\rticle VI Of _.' .

the By-Laws of the West Virginia Stace
Bar imposes upon any court before which
an attorney has been qualified 3 mandatory
duty to annul the license of such attorney
to practice law upon proof that he has

been econvicted of any crime invelving -

moral turpitude.” Point 2, syllabus, In The.,
Matter of Fletcher W. Mang, 1;1 W. Va
644 [154 S.E.2d 860].

e e rrrm——

John O. Kizer, Charleston, for Commit-
tee on Legal Ethics of The West Virginia
State Bar,

Stanley E. Preiser, Charleston, for Cur-
tis B. Trent, J’r .

HAY‘«IO\ID Judge.

In this proceeding instituted by the Com-
mittee on Legal Ethics of the West Vir-
ginia State Bar, herein sometimes referred
to as the Committee, pursuant to provisions
of Section 24, Part E, of Article VI, of

the By-Laws of the West Virginia State

Bar, the Committee seeks to have this.
Court annul the license to practice law of
Curtis B. Trent, Jr., a duly licensed attor-
ney and a member of the West Virginia
State Bar. :

"On J'uly' 2, 1969, upon a letter of the

-"Committee, addressed to this Court, dated

June 30, 1969, with which were transmitted
certified copies of an indictment for a fel-
ony, a plea of nolo contendere, a judgment
order in the case of United States v. Cur-
tis B. Trent, Jr., in the United States Dis-
trict Court for the Southern District of
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West Virginia, and a certified copy of the
examination of Trent in that action before
that court accepted his plea of nolo con-
tendere, all of which instruments in wrii-
ing were filed in this proceeding, this
Court issued a rule directed to Trent, re-
turnable September 3, 1969, to show cause
why his license to practice law should not
be annuiled or suspended.

On the day to which the rule was re-
turnable this proceeding was continued
generally and on December 8, 1969, at the
instance of Trent, it was continued until
April 28, 1970, when it was submitted for
decision upon the foregoing letter of the
Committee, certified copies of the indict-
ment, the plea of nolo contenders, the
judgment order, and a duly certified copy
of the examination of Trent by the United
States District Court prior to its accept-
ance of his plea of nolo contendere, the an-
swer of Trent, and the written briefs and
the oral arguments of the attorneys for the
respective parties, T

On October 16, 1967, an indictment, con-
taining three counts, was returned against
Trent in the United States District Court
for the Southern District of West Virgin-
ia.” Each count-of the indictment charged
Trent with wilfully and knowingly at-
tempting to evade and defeat a large part
of the income tax due and owing by him
and his wife for a specified calendar year
by preparing and causing to be prepared,
and by filing, and causing to be filed with
the District Director of Internal Revenue 2
false and fraudulent income tax return, in
violation of Section 7201, Title 26, United
States Code. ’ S

On March 11, 1969, in Norfolk, Virginia,
Trent appeared, with counsel, before the
Judge of the United States District Court
assigned to try him upon the foregoing in-
dictment and offered his plea of nolo con-
tendere to the first count of the indict-

ment, ~The prosecution objected to the ag-

ceptance of the plea of nolo contendere hut
the Court accepted that plea to the first
count of the indictment. That - count
charged Trent with false and fraudulent
statements that his taxable income for the

calendar year 1960 was the sum of $8,714..
+2 and that the amount of the tax dye and
-owing was the sum of $1,865.75, whereas
he knew that his taxable income for that
calendar year was the sum of $20,966.14
upon which he owed the United States an
income tax in the sum of $5,647.13,

‘At the heariig on March 11, 1969, the
-Judge examined Trent in detail and ex-
plained to him fully his constitutional

rights and the nature of the penalties that-

could be imposed under the. plea of rolo
contendere, and also inquired if he entered
the plea of nolo contendere becanse he
was, in fact, legally guilty of the crime as
charged in the first count of the indict-
ment, to which Trent answered “Yes, sir”
By agreement of counsel for the prosecu-
tion and Trent, and with the consent of the
Court, the Court postponed final disposi-
tion of the case at the hearing on March
11, 1969, and arranged to make final dispo-
sition of the case at Charleston, in the
Southern District of West Virginia, during
the month of June 1969, i

On June 14, 1969, the date fixed for the
final disposition of the case, upon a hear-
ing of the case, the Judge again interrogat-
ed Trent in detail as to whether or not he
intended to admit his guilt of the charge in
the first count of the indictment by his
plea of nolo contendere, This second ex-
amination was conducted by the Judge be-
cause after the March 11, 1969 hearing in
Norfolk, Virginia, Trent made certain
statements to the probation officer of the
Court to the effect that he felt that he was
being persecuted and that his act was a
matter of negligence and carelessness rath-
er than an act of intent to evade, and the -
Judge informed Trent and his attorney
that. in view of such statements he could
not accept the plea of nolo contendere and
told Trent that he should withdraw such
plea and that the ease would be set for

“trial in September of that year.

After conferring with the attorney for
the prosecution and the attorney for Trent,
the Judge was advised that Trent still de-
sired to enter his plea of nolo contenders
to the first count of the indictment, and
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the Judge conducted the second examina-
tion and again questioned Trent in detail
concerning the effect of the plea of nolo
contendere and in addition asked him these
specific questions: “Are you entering this
plea of nolo contendere freely and volun-
tarily on your part?”, to which Trent an-
swered “I am”; and "Are you entering
this plea of nolo contendere because you
are in fact legally guilty of the crime as
charged in the first count of the indict-
ment ?’, to which he answered “Yes, sir.”
After concludmg the second examination

the Judge accepted the plea of nolo con-

tendere and by final order dismissed counts
two and three of the indictment, on motion
of the government and entered this judg-
ment

-“IT IS ADJUDGED that the defendant
is guilty as cha.;'ged and convicted.

“IT IS ADJUDGED that the defendant.
- is hereby sentenced to a term of THREE

YEARS, on Count One of the indict-
~#nt, and the said defendant is hereby
committed to the custody of the Attarney
General, to be by him or his duly authg-
rized representatwe, confined in a jail-type
institution or a treatment institution for a
period of FIVE (§) MONTHS, and the
execution of the remainder of the sentence
is suspended, and the defendant is placed
on probation for a period of TWO (2)
YEARS from June 14, 1969, upon the con-
dition that the deféndant will be of uni-
form good behavior, not violating any of
the laws of the United States or of any
State; defendant to report to the Proba-
tion Officer of this Court in such manner
and’at such times as he may direct, Pro-
bation to commence upon defendant's re-
lease after the period of his service of
Five (5) Months.

“It is further ADJUDGED that the de-
fendant shall pay a fine of $3,000.00, not
to stand committed for non-payment.

“The defendant is ORDERED to com-
mence serving the five (5) months sen-

ce not later than 9:00 A.M, Friday,
Jgust 15, 1969.

“IT IS ORDERED that the Clerk deliv-
er a certified copy of this judgment and
commitment to the United States Marshal
or other qualified officer and that the copy
serve as the commitment of the defendant,”

Upon motion of the Committee, it ap-
pearing that it was not aware that a sec-
ond examination of Trent had occurred on
June 14, 1969 until after this proceeding
was submitted for decision on April 28,
1970, and there being no objection to the
motion, this proceeding was reopened for
the purpose of permitting the Committee to
file a certified transcript of the proceed-
ings at the hearing on June 14, 1969, and
such transcript was filed and made a part
of the record in this proceeding.

Sections 23 and 24, Part E, Article VI,
of the By-Laws of the West Virginia State
Bar, which apply to and govern this pro-
ceeding, contain these provisions:

“23. Any court in which any attorney
shall be convicted of any crime involving
moral turpitude or professional unfitness
shall, as part of the judgment of convic-
tion, annul his license to practice law.

“Any court before which any attorney.

has been qualified, upon proof that he has
been convicted—

*(a) Of any crime mvolvmg moral tur-
pitude or professmnal unfltness, or, A

“(b) of recewmg money for his chent
as his attorney and failing to pay the same
on demand, or within six months after re-
ceipt thereof, without good and sufficient
reason for such failure, as in the statute
provided; shall annul his license to prac-
tice law. : S

“24, Any court before which any attor-
ney has been qualified, upon proof that he

has been convicted of any felony not in-

volving moral turpitude or professional un-
fitness, shall suspend his license to practice
law for such time as the court may pre-
scribe,

“In any proceeding in ény court. before

which an attorney has been qualified, to

o s o = 3,
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suspend or annul the ltcense of any such
attorney because of his conviction of any

- _crime or crimes mentioned in section twen-

o . certified copy of the order or judgment of

“guilt of the crime or crimes of which the

ty-three or in this section twenty-four, a
nnv:ct:on sha.ll be concluswe ‘evidence of

attorney has been convicted, A plea or

“verdict of gu:lty or a conv:enon after a

plea of nolo contendere shall he deemed to
be.a conviction within the meaning of this
section, An attorney shall not be deemed
.to have been ‘convicted’ or there shall not
be deemed to have been a ‘conviction’ with-. .

- - in the meaning of section twenty-three, ex-
- ‘cept the first paragraph thereof, or thts _

section twenty-four, until the time for ap-.

7 peel has expired, if no appeal has been tak-

en, 'or until the judgment of conviction has
heen affirmed on appeal, or has otherw1se
become final. The legal ethics committee,
the president, or the board may procure
and transmit a certified copy of the order
or judgment of conviction to any such,
_court before which the attorney has been

qualtfted ? - ;

_Though Trent in his answer denies that
he at any time admitted that he intended to
defraud .the United States of taxes that
were legally due and denied that.he had
any wrongful intent in the filing of his
" federal income tax -return, and contends
“that he did not at any time’ admit that he'
intended to defraud the government of tax-
es legally due to it, it is clear from the

‘ 'transcript of .the proceeding at the hear-

ing in Norfolk, - Virginia, on March 11,
1969 and again at the hearing in Chafles-.
ton on June 14, 1969, that by his plea-of '
nole contendere and by his answers to
questions asked by the Judge, he did admit
his guilt to the charge of ﬁlmg a faise and
* fraudulent income tax return, as charged
in count one “of the, md:ctment, and that,
the offense’ of which he’ admxtted his gullt
is a felony and an offense mvolvmg moral_
turpntude. In consequence, the contention’

- that the conduct of Trent as disclosed by’

ble from the conduct of Mann in the re-

the facts in this proceeding is distinguisha-

cent case of In The Matter of Fletcher w.

';-Vson the decision in this preceedmg :s ean
“ trolled by the decision in the Mana case.
" In that case this Court held in point 1 of =

\Iann, 151 WVa. 644 154 SEZd 860, is .

eompletely tlevmd of mern:

[1 2] The established facts in tl'us pro- - |

‘ceeding are substantially -similar to “the .-
acts m the Muﬂn case and the offense in
olved in ‘each’ 1s identical. : “For that rea

the syllabus that “A conviction of a charge
of willfully attempting to evade and defeat

_income taxes in violation of the provision

of Section 7201, Internal Revenue Code,

" (26 US.C, Section 7201), is.a conviction -
“involving moral turpitude.,”, and held in" ..
" point 2 of ‘the syllabus that “Section 23,
" Part E., Article VI of the By-Laws of the -
- West Virginia State Bar imposes upo'n'any

court before which an attorney has been
qualified 2 mandatory duty to annul the li-
cense of such attorney to practice law upon

proof that he has been convicted of any-\"

'(?

crime involving moral turpttude. .

. "The penalty provxded by Sectlon 23 for
the conviction of an attorney of an offense
mvolvmg morai turpltude is harsh and the
duty to annnl the license is mandatory in
character. Thongh the writer of this opin-’
ion feels that much may be said for the de-
sirability of a different’ rule which ‘would
enable this' Court, which is the source of
the power to regulate the conduct of attor-
neys and ‘the practice of law,” o’ exercise
dlscretmn ‘whether, in a gwen cise, a li<’
cense of an attorney should be annulled or’
suspended, and if annulled to reinstate the
license upon a proper shnwmg that the at-
torney is entitled to resume the practice of
taw, this Court adheres to the strict ¢om- .

“pliance reqmrement of the prov:s:ons of
- the section as long as it rema:ns, as it does,

in full force and effect. -

‘In view of the establ:shed facts as out-
“lined in this oplmon ‘and the obvious apph-
cation of the provisioris of Section 23, this -
Court holds, in-accordance with the Mann

_case, that the license of. Curtis B, Trent,

Jr, to. pracnce Iaw must be, and it is, an-
nuIled - T Y T

Lu:ense to practlce law annulled




